assets. The returns from these financial assets are linked to market interest rate movements; however
the counterparty invests in the agreed securities with known maturity tenure and return and hence has
manageable risk.

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates related primarily to the Company’s Short Term borrowings with floating interest rates.

	 Interest rate risk exposure

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars* As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowings  5,649.53  6,965.31
Fixed rate borrowings  6.31  20.69
Total  5,655.84  6,986.00

	 *including current maturities of long term borrowings.

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates. The below sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency coupon swaps contracts which largely
mitigate the risk.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
For the year ended

March 31, 2024
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
Interest rates – increase by 10%  (40.41)  (44.58)
Interest rates – decrease by 10%  40.41  44.58

	 (iii)	 Equity risk

	 The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risks arises from the investments held by the Company and
classified in the balance sheet through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. The Company has given corporate
guarantees and pledged part of its investment in equity in order to fulfil the collateral requirements of the
subsidiaries. The counterparties have an obligation to return the guarantees/ securities to the Company. To manage
its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of

[…]

(iii) Trade Payables  980.56  809.69  170.87
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities  12.29  12.29  -
Total  9,091.24  8,920.37  170.87

(b)	 The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Foreign Currency Amount Indian Currency Amount
2024 2023 2024 2023

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payable
USD  2.08  2.08  173.28  170.87

(c)	 Hedged and un-hedged Foreign Currency Exposure:	 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Currency
Type

Foreign
Currency

amount (in
lakhs)

Exchange
Rate (₹)

Amount
(₹ in lakhs)

As at March 31, 2024
Trade payable  (Unhedged) USD  2.08 83.3077 173.28
As at March 31, 2023
Trade payable  (Unhedged) USD  2.08 82.1490 170.87

(d)	 Sensitivity:

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign
currency denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD currency). The
below sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency principal swaps or forward exchange contracts
which largely mitigate the risk. The same is summarized as below:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit
before tax

2024 2023
USD Sensitivity
INR / USD – Increase by 10%  (17.33)  (17.09)
INR / USD – Decrease by 10%  17.33  17.09

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
(` in lakhs)

Annual Report 2023-24174

Riddhi Siddhi Gluco Biols Limited

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

		  The Group had long term and short term  loans carrying a variable interest rate and hence loans expose the
Group to risk of changes in interest rates. The Group monitors the interest rate movement and manages the
interest rate risk based on its policies.

		  For details of the Group’s non-current and current borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to Note
12(a) and 16(a) of these Consolidated financial statements.

		  The Group’s investments in term deposits (i.e., certificates of deposit) with banks are for short durations. The
Group’s advances are fixed interest bearing, and therefore do not expose the Group to significant interest
rates risk.

		  Floating rate financial assets are largely mutual fund investments which have debt securities as underlying
assets. The returns from these financial assets are linked to market interest rate movements; however
the counterparty invests in the agreed securities with known maturity tenure and return and hence has
manageable risk.

	 Interest rate risk exposure

	 The exposure of the group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowings  5,652.09  6,965.31
Fixed rate borrowings  1,401.58  1,120.69
Total  7,053.67  8,086.00

	 *including current maturities of long term borrowings

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or (loss) is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates. The below sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency coupon swaps contracts which largely
mitigate the risk.

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
For the year ended

March 31, 2024
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
Interest rates – increase by 10%  (61.22)  (72.74)
Interest rates – decrease by 10%  61.22  72.74

	 (iii)	 Equity risk

	 The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risks arises from the investments held by the Group and classified in
the balance sheet through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. The Company has given corporate guarantees
and pledged part of its investment in equity in order to fulfil the collateral requirements of the subsidiaries. The
counterparties have an obligation to return the guarantees/ securities to the Group. To manage its price risk arising
from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of portfolio is performed in